definitive agreement to be acquired by Unit Corporation. The agreement is
subject to approval by the Company's shareholders and other customary closing
conditions and is expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2003 or early in
2004. If the merger is completed, the Company's shareholders will be entitled to
receive, for each share owned, a minimum of $13.37 in cash at the closing, plus
up to $0.50 per share in the form of cash distributions from an escrow account
set up to settle or satisfy certain of the Company's contingent tax and
litigation liabilities.

Edgar Filing: UNIT CORP - Form 8-K/A

53

   F-45

   UNIT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   (B) Pro Forma Financial Information

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   As of September 30, 2003

   Pro Forma
   Unit   PetroCorp   Adjustments
   Corporation  Incorporated  (Note 3)   Pro Forma
   ----------  -----------  ----------   -----------
   (In thousands)
Assets:
-------
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $   1,765   $  90,283   $ (91,381)(c) $   667
   Cash in escrow.....   --   --   5,519 (c)   5,519
   Accounts receivable, net.   52,734   8,651   --   61,385
   Receivable from sale of
   Canadian subsidiaries..   --   1,023   (1,023)(a)   --
   Materials and supplies...   8,510   248   --   8,758
   Income tax receivable....   107   152   (152)(a)   107
   Current portion of
   deferred taxes.....   2,042   740   (740)(a)   2,042
   Other.....   2,798   698   516 (c)   4,012
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Total current assets   67,956   101,795   (87,261)   82,490

Edgar Filing: UNIT CORP - Form 8-K/A

54

   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Property and Equipment:
   Drilling equipment.....   383,732   --   --   383,732
   Oil and natural gas
   properties, on the
   full cost method:
   Proved properties....   503,510   241,227   (241,227)(b)
   114,508 (b)   618,018
   Undeveloped leasehold
   not being amortized   19,845   55   (55)(b)
   6,557 (b)   26,402
   Transportation equipment.   7,532   --   --   7,532
   Other.....   12,653   1,698   (1,698)(b)
   401 (b)   13,054
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   927,272   242,980   (121,514)   1,048,738
   Less accumulated
   depreciation,
   depletion,
   amortization and
   impairment.....  370,709   186,892   (186,892)(b)   370,709
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Net property and
   equipment.....   556,563   56,088   65,378   678,029
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Goodwill.....   12,794   --   --   12,794
Deferred income taxes.....   --   4,650   (4,650)(b)
   5,149 (b)   5,149
Other Assets.....   6,955   2,788   (2,788)(b)
   1,499 (b)   8,454
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Total Assets..... $ 644,268   $ 165,321   $ (22,673)   $  786,916
   ==========   ==========  ==========   ===========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
   pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

   P-1

   UNIT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET - CONTINUED
   As of September 30, 2003

   Pro Forma
   Unit   PetroCorp  Adjustments
   Corporation  Incorporated  (Note 3)   Pro Forma
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   (In thousands)
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
  EQUITY
-----------------------------
Current Liabilities:
   Current portion of
   long-term
   liabilities and debt... $   741   $   --   $   --   $   741
   Accounts payable.....   25,346   5,300   --   30,646
   Accrued liabilities.....   14,795   3,826   (831)(a)
   5,519 (d)   23,309
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
   Total current

Edgar Filing: UNIT CORP - Form 8-K/A

55

   liabilities.....   40,882   9,126   4,688   54,696
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Long-Term Debt.....   15,000   --   89,162 (d)   104,162
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Other Long-Term Liabilities..   17,609   5,557   --   23,166
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Deferred Income Taxes.....   109,436   --   34,115 (b)   143,551
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------
Shareholders' Equity:
   Preferred stock, $1.00
   par value, 5,000,000
   shares authorized,
   none issued.....   --   --   --   --
   Common stock $.20 par
   value, 75,000,000
   shares authorized,
   43,569,227 shares
   issued and
   outstanding.....   8,714   130   (130)(b)   8,714
   Capital in excess of
   par value.   265,666   112,643   (112,643)(b)   265,666
   Retained earnings.....   186,961   41,107   (41,107)(b)   186,961

[…]

----------   ----------  ----------   -----------

Total Liabilities and
  Shareholders' Equity..... $ 644,268   $ 165,321   $ (22,673)   $  786,916
   ==========   ==========  ==========   ===========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
   pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

   P-2

   UNIT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

   Pro Forma
   PetroCorp   Adjust-
   Unit   Incorporated  ments
   Corporation   (Note 2)   (Note 3)   Pro Forma
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
   (In thousands except per share amounts)
Revenues:

Edgar Filing: UNIT CORP - Form 8-K/A

56

   Contract drilling.....  $ 118,173  $   --   $   --   $ 118,173
   Oil and natural gas.....   67,959   27,363   1,100 (f)   96,422
   Other.....   1,504   947   (70)(g)   2,381
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
   Total revenues....   187,636   28,310   1,030   216,976
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------

Expenses:
   Contract drilling:
   Operating costs.....   91,338   --   --   91,338
   Depreciation.....   14,684   --   --   14,684
   Oil and natural gas:
   Operating costs.....   20,795   10,451   138 (f)   31,384
   Depreciation,
   depletion,
   amortization
   and impairment.....   23,338   8,002   5,434 (e)   36,774
   General and
   administrative.....   8,712   1,936   (896)(f)   9,752
   Interest.....   973   1,566   1,228 (g)   3,767
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
   Total expenses....   159,840   21,955   5,904   187,699
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
Income From Continuing
  Operations Before
  Income Taxes.....   27,796   6,355   (4,874)   29,277
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
Income Tax Expense.....   9,552   2,120   (1,852)(h)   9,820
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
Income From Continuing
  Operations.....  $  18,244  $   4,235   $  (3,022)   $  19,457
   ========== ==========  ==========   ==========

Earnings From Continuing
  Operations Per Share
  (Note 4):
   Basic.....  $   0.47   $   0.50
   ==========   ==========

   Diluted.....  $   0.47   $   0.50
   ==========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro
   forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

   P-3

   UNIT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Edgar Filing: UNIT CORP - Form 8-K/A

57

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

   Pro Forma
   PetroCorp   Adjust-
   Unit   Incorporated   ments
   Corporation   (Note 2)   (Note 3)   Pro Forma
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
   (In thousands except per share amounts)
Revenues:
   Contract drilling.....  $ 129,839  $   --   $   --   $ 129,839
   Oil and natural gas.....   87,521   27,528   1,137 (f)   116,186
   Other.....   2,267   3,180   (468)(g)   4,979
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
   Total revenues....   219,627   30,708   669   251,004
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------

Expenses:
   Contract drilling:
   Operating costs.....   97,105   --   --   97,105
   Depreciation.....   17,111   --   --   17,111
   Oil and natural gas:
   Operating costs.....   18,768   7,992   104 (f)   26,864
   Depreciation,
   depletion
   and amortization....   19,464   5,180   3,742 (e)   28,386
   General and
   administrative.....   6,766   1,999   (943)(f)   7,822
   Interest.....   540   490   1,292 (g)   2,322
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
   Total expenses....   159,754   15,661   4,195   179,610
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
Income From Continuing
  Operations Before
  Income Taxes.....   59,873   15,047   (3,526)   71,394
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
Income Tax Expense.....   22,760   5,429   (1,340)(h)   26,849
   ---------- ----------  ----------   ----------
Income From Continuing
  Operations.....   37,113   9,618   (2,186)   44,545
   ========== ==========  ==========   ==========

Earnings From Continuing
  Operations Per Share
  (Note 4):
   Basic.....  $   0.85   $   1.02
   ==========   ==========
   Diluted.....  $   0.85   $   1.02
   ==========   ==========

Edgar Filing: UNIT CORP - Form 8-K/A

58

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro
   forma consolidated condensed financial statements.